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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 

The Board of Trustees 
North Lake County Hospital District 
Mount Dora, Florida  
 
Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the General 
Fund of the North Lake County Hospital District (the District) as of and for the year ended September 30, 
2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities and the General Fund of the District as of 
September 30, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report.  We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical responsibilities relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements  
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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The Board of Trustees 
North Lake County Hospital District 
Mount Dora, Florida  
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 
that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 
 
■ Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
■ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

■ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

■ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

■ Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 4-6 and 15 be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and, 
although not part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board who considers it is an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements 
in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally 



 

3 

The Board of Trustees 
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Mount Dora, Florida  
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 

accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods 
of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our 
audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance.  
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated April 29, 2025, 
on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other 
matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
April 29, 2025 
Ocala, Florida
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This section of the North Lake County Hospital District (the District) annual financial report presents the 
District’s analysis of its financial performance as of September 30, 2024.  Please read this analysis in 
conjunction with the basic financial statements, which follow this section. 
 

Financial Highlights 
 
 

The District’s total net position decreased $718,812 and liabilities of the District exceeded its assets at the 
close of the most recent year by $326,516 (net position).  This is primarily the result of assessing millage 
for property taxes for the year ended September 30, 2024, which subceeded the District’s expenditures 
for the year ended September 30, 2024.  The District’s budget included the use of carryforward funds to 
offset this deficit.  The .41 mill assessed for fiscal year 2025, will be used to offset expenditures and provide 
liquidity for fiscal year 2025 operations. 
 

Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
 

The discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial 
statements.  The District’s basic financial statements comprise three components:  1) government-wide 
financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements.   
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements – The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the District’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business.   
 
Statement of Net Position 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the District’s assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net position.  
 
A Summary of the governmental activities statements of net position as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, 
is presented below (amounts in thousands): 
 

 
 
Total assets decreased by approximately $185 thousand since September 30, 2023, primarily due to the 
reduction in ad valorem taxes levied during the year ended September 30, 2024.  The reduction was 
.35 mills, which reduced cash flow by approximately $5.2 million compared to the year ended September 
30, 2023.

2024 2023
Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,187$                1,348$                
Receivable from Other Governments 8                          32                       

Total Assets 1,195                  1,380                  

Accounts Payable 1,521                  988                     
Total Liabilities 1,521                  988                     

Net Position:
Unrestricted (326)                    392                     

Total Net Position (Deficit) (326)$                  392$                   
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Total liabilities increased approximately $516 thousand since September 30, 2023, primarily due to the 
completion date of procedures needed verify balances due to hospitals and clinics for budgeted services.  
 
Net position decreased approximately $701 thousand since September 30, 2023, primarily due to the 
reduction in millage during the year ended September 30, 2024, and because Trustees of the District 
elected to use cash reserves to fund budgeted deficits in the year ended September 30, 2024.  Further, 
the District’s budget year is July 1 to June 30, so a substantial portion of the September 30, 2024 liability 
balances noted above will be funded during fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. 
 
Statement of Activities 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the District’s net position changed during 
the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving 
rise to the change occurs, regardless of timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are 
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods.   
 
Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the District that are principally 
supported by taxes.  The only governmental activity for the District is providing funding to clinics and acute 
care hospitals which provide indigent health care.   
 
A summary of the governmental activities statements of activities for the years ended September 30, 2024 
and 2023, is presented below (amounts in thousands): 
 

 
 
Total general revenues decreased by approximately $5.3 million during the year ended September 30, 
2024, primarily due to the Trustee’s approval of a millage of .15 mills, which was .35 mills lower than the 
approved mills for the year ended September 30, 2023. 
 
Total governmental activities decreased approximately $3.6 million during the year ended September 30, 
2024, primarily due to the reduced millage approved by the Trustees as noted above.  This reduction in 
expenses provided a balanced budget for 2024 operations, including the use of surplus cash from 2023. 
 

2024 2023
Primary Government

Governmental Activities
General Government 295$                   288$                   
Human Resources 3,234                  6,776                  

Total Governmental Activities 3,529                  7,064                  

General Revenues
Taxes 2,696                  7,905                  
Interest 115                     212                     

Total General Revenues 2,811                  8,117                  

Changes in Net Position (718)                    1,053                  

Net Position (Deficit), Beginning of Year 392                     (661)                    

Net Position (Deficit), End of Year (326)$                  392$                   
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The government-wide financial statements appear on pages 7-8 of this report.  
 
Fund Financial Statements – A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The District uses fund accounting 
to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  The District has a single 
governmental fund.   
 
Governmental Funds – Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term 
inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at 
the end of the fiscal year.   
 
The District adopts an annual appropriated budget at the fund level for its general fund.  A budgetary 
comparison statement has been provided for the general fund to demonstrate compliance with this 
budget.   
 
The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 9-10 of this report and the 
budgetary comparison statement can be found on page 15 of this report. 
 
Notes to the Financial Statements – The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to 
the financial statements can be found on pages 11-14 of this report.   
 

General Fund Highlights 
 
 

The District may “levy an ad valorem tax in the District not to exceed one mill”.  During the year ended 
September 30, 2024, the District levied property taxes, and the District received $2,695,856 in property 
taxes during the year ended September 30, 2024.  This represented a decrease in property taxes received 
of $5,209,203 when compared to the year ended September 30, 2023.   
 

The District’s Ongoing Operation 
 
 

For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025, the Board adopted a .41 millage, which will provide an 
estimated $8,390,980 of ad valorem tax revenues.  The ad valorem tax revenues received as a result of 
this millage will be used for general government and human services expenditures during the year ending 
September 30, 2025, with any carry over fund balance to be used in future fiscal year years. 

 
Requests for Information 

 
 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of North Lake County Hospital District’s 
finances for all those with an interest in the District’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the 
information provided in this report should be addressed to North Lake County Hospital District, Board 
Accountant, 1068 Lake Sumter Landing, The Villages, Florida  32162.
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Primary Government

Governmental

Activities

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,187,071$                 

Receivable from Other Governments 8,028                           

Total Assets 1,195,099                   

Liabilities

Accounts Payable 1,521,615                   

Total Liabilities 1,521,615                   

Net Position (Deficit)

Unrestricted (326,516)                     

Total Net Position (Deficit) (326,516)$                   

NORTH LAKE COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

LEESBURG, FLORIDA

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

GENERAL FUND

See accompanying notes.
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Net (Expenses)

Revenue and

Changes in

Net Position

Primary 

Government

Capital Grants

Charges for Operating Grants and Governmental

Expenses Services and Contributions Contributions Activities

Functions/Programs

Primary Government:

Governmental Activities:

General Government 295,659$           -$                        -$                        -$                        (295,659)$          

Human Services 3,234,316          -                           -                           -                           (3,234,316)         

Total Governmental Activities 3,529,975          -                           -                           -                           (3,529,975)         

Total Primary Government 3,529,975$        -$                        -$                        -$                        (3,529,975)         

General Revenues:

Taxes 2,695,856          

Interest 115,307             

Total General Revenues 2,811,163          

Changes in Net Position (718,812)            

Net Position (Deficit), Beginning of Year 392,296             

Net Position (Deficit), End of Year (326,516)$          

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Program Revenues

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

LEESBURG, FLORIDA

NORTH LAKE COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

See accompanying notes.

8



General

Fund

Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,187,071$               

Receivable from Other Governments 8,028                         

Total Assets 1,195,099                 

Liabilities

Accounts Payable 1,521,615                 

Total Liabilities 1,521,615                 

Fund Balance (Deficit)

Unassigned (326,516)                   

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance 1,195,099$               

BALANCE SHEET

NORTH LAKE COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

LEESBURG, FLORIDA

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

See accompanying notes.
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General

Fund

Revenues

Taxes:

Ad Valorem 2,695,856$               

Miscellaneous:

Interest 115,307                    

Total Revenues 2,811,163                 

Expenditures

Current:

Legal 19,058                      

Accounting and Auditing 139,438                    

Commissions 124,620                    

Legal Ads 3,634                         

Insurance 100                            

Other Current Charges 8,809                         

Total Current 295,659                    

Human Services:

Health Care Expenditures 3,234,316             

Total Expenditures 3,529,975             

Net Change in Fund Balances (718,812)                   

Fund Balance (Deficit), Beginning of Year 392,296                    

Fund Balance (Deficit), End of Year (326,516)$                 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NORTH LAKE COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

LEESBURG, FLORIDA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

See accompanying notes.
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Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Reporting Entity 
The North Lake County Hospital District (the District) was formed in April 1990, through a merger of the 
Northwest Lake County Hospital Tax District and the Northeast Lake County Tax District.  The merger was 
accomplished in the manner authorized by Chapter 189, Section 189.4042, Florida Statutes, The Uniform 
Special District Accountability Act of 1989, which provides for the merger of special districts.  The 
respective boards adopted prerequisite resolutions in February 1990.  Lake County Commission passed 
Resolution 1990-12 to approve the merger.  In 2002, a special act was passed codifying all special acts 
relating to the District in order to provide a single comprehensive special act charter for the District.  In 
2004, a special act was passed amending the District’s tax proceeds payees.  In 2012, Chapter 2012-258 
became effective April 27, 2012.  This legislation repealed chapters 2002-348 and 2004-460 and recreated 
the District.  In a 2016 general election, the majority of the electorate voted to continue the District 
through September 2027.   
 
The purpose of the District is to “provide a means to pay for indigent care to residents of the District, 
through the use of health care facilities not owned and operated by the board of trustees”.   
 
Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 
The governmental fund is accounted for using a current financial resources measurement focus.  With the 
measurement focus, only current assets and current liabilities are included in the balance sheet.  
Operating statements of the governmental fund present increases and decreases in net current assets.   
 
The governmental fund uses the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under the modified accrual basis 
of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual, i.e., both measurable and available.  
“Measurable” means the amount of the transaction can be determined and “available” means collectible 
within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  Expenditures 
are generally recognized when the related liability is incurred.   
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.   
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurements 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both 
measurable and available.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the 
current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the 
government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the 
current fiscal period.  If taxes are remitted to the District after 60 days, the ad-valorem tax revenue is 
recognized in the subsequent accounting period.  The District received $2,695,856 ad valorem tax revenue 
during the year ended September 30, 2024, which represented ad valorem tax assessments made during 
the year September 30, 2023, or prior.  Interest associated with property taxes are recognized as revenues 
in the period received. 
 
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.   
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The government reports the following major governmental fund: 
 
■ The General Fund is the District’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial resources of the 

general government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.   
 
Use of Estimates  
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from 
those estimates.  
 
Assets, Liabilities, and Net Position 
 
Deposits and Investments 
The District’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-
term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition.    
 
State statute allows public deposits only at qualified depositories that have deposited required collateral 
in the name of the Treasurer of the State of Florida under the Florida Security for Deposits Act.  Therefore, 
all deposits are entirely insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or Florida’s multiple 
financial institution collateral pool.   
 
State statutes authorize the District to invest in obligations of U.S. Treasury, commercial paper, corporate 
bonds, repurchase agreements, and the State Treasurer’s Investment Pool.   
 
As of September 30, 2024, all funds held by the District were in bank deposits.  
 
Receivable From Other Governments 
This amount represents a claim against the county tax collector for excess fees collected during the year.   
 
Accounts Payable 
This amount represents expenses incurred during the year ended September 30, 2024, which were unpaid 
as of September 30, 2024.  The balances were paid in full during fiscal year 2024-25, when the Board of 
Trustees was able to approve the payment.  Total amounts due to health care providers were $1,460,953 
as of September 30, 2024, and were included in accounts payable. 
 
Fund Balance  
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental 
Fund Type Definitions, clarifies governmental fund balance classifications and fund-type definitions.  
Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification of the general fund only.  Unassigned amounts are 
technically available for any purpose in the general fund.   
 
Net Position 
In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, net position 
of governmental activities is made up of three components.  Net investment in capital assets represents 
net capital assets less related long-term liabilities.  Restricted net position represents assets that are legally 
restricted for specific purposes.  The balance of net position is considered unrestricted net position.  
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Risk Management 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts or errors and omissions.  Significant losses 
are covered through purchases of commercial liability insurance.  For these insured programs, there have 
been no significant reductions in insurance coverage.  Settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance 
coverage for the current year or the three prior years.   
 
Health Care Payments 
Health Care Payments associated with the year ended September 30, 2024, were as follows: 
 
 UF Health Leesburg d/b/a Leesburg Regional Medical Center, Inc. $ 870,627 
 Advent Health/Waterman, Inc.  1,015,082 
 LifeStream Behavioral Center, Inc.  469,945 
 LifeStream Primary Care Clinic  12,751 
 Community Health Center  470,041 
 Community Medical Care Center  143,995 
 Advent Health Waterman Community Clinic  242,110 
 St. Luke’s Medical and Dental Clinic  9,765 
Total $ 3,234,316 

 
Leesburg Regional Medical Center, Advent Health Waterman, and LifeStream Behavioral Center 
participated in the Medicaid Low Income Pool program so the District’s funding for acute care for these 
institutions was partially made to the State of Florida Agency for Health Care Administration.  
 
Note 2 - Budgets 
 
An annual budget is adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles for the 
General Fund.  Budgetary control is at the fund level.  All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end.  
The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statements: 
 
■ The Board of Trustees prepares a tentative budget in September.  Public hearings are held to obtain 

taxpayer comments.  
■ A millage rate is adopted.  The budget is legally enacted by majority vote of the Board of Trustees.  

For the year 2023/2024, the Board voted for a .15 millage.  For the year 2024/2025, the Board voted 
for a .41 millage and will receive ad valorem tax revenue next fiscal year.  

■ Only the Board of Trustees may approve changes to the adopted budget.  
 

Note 3 - Property Tax  
 
The key dates in the property tax cycle (latest date where appropriate) are as follows: 
 

Assessment/Lien Date  January 1 
Assessment Roll Validated  July 1 
Millage Resolution Approved  September 30 
Beginning of Fiscal Year for  
 Which Taxes Have Been Levied  October 1
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Tax Bills Rendered and Due  November 1 
Property Taxes Payable: 
 Maximum Discount  November 30 
 Delinquent  April 1 
 Tax Certificates Sold  May 31 

 
Property taxes are collected and remitted by the county tax collector.  The District does not accrue its 
portion of county-held tax sale certificates because such amounts are neither measurable nor available at 
balance sheet date.   
 



Actual Amounts

Budgetary Basis Variance with

Original Final (See Note A) Final Budget

Revenues

Taxes:

Ad Valorem 2,668,632$        2,668,632$        2,700,676$             32,044$               

Miscellaneous:

Interest 50,000                50,000                153,838                   103,838               

Total Revenues 2,718,632          2,718,632          2,854,514                135,882               

Expenditures

Current:

Legal 15,000                15,000                7,841                       7,159                    

Accounting and Auditing 133,000             133,000             163,138                   (30,138)                

Commissions 74,722                74,722                100,402                   (25,680)                

Legal Ads 6,000                  6,000                  3,466                       2,534                    

Insurance 2,500                  2,500                  562                           1,938                    

Other Current Charges 6,500                  6,500                  4,841                       1,659                    

Total Current 237,722             237,722             280,250                   (42,528)                

Human Services:

Health Care Expenditures 3,287,156      3,287,156      2,522,984           764,172               

Total Expenditures 3,524,878      3,524,878      2,803,234           721,644           

Net Change in Fund Balances (806,246)            (806,246)            51,280                     857,526               

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year (740,840)            (740,840)            (379,027)                  361,813               

Fund Balance, End of Year (1,547,086)$       (1,547,086)$       (327,747)$               1,219,339$          

Revenues - 

Taxes

Revenues - 

Misc.

Expenditures - 

Current

Expenditures - 

Human Services

Per Schedule Above 2,700,676$        153,838$           280,250$                 2,522,984$          

Transactions Occurring:  July 1 - September 30, 2023 (14,274)              (58,663)              (37,456)                    (940,097)              

Transactions Occurring:  July 1 - September 30, 2024 9,454                  20,132                52,865                     1,651,429            

Totals for Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024 2,695,856$        115,307$           295,659$                 3,234,316$          

Note A: The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances above is presented on the budget year ended June 30,

2024. The table below reconciles the Actual Amounts above to the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

for the year ended September 30, 2024.

FOR THE BUDGET YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

LEESBURG, FLORIDA

NORTH LAKE COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

Budgeted Amounts

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

15
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 

AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
Board of Trustees 
North Lake County Hospital District 
Mount Dora, Florida 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities and each major fund of North Lake County Hospital District (the District) as of and for the year 
ended September 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
the District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated April 29, 2025.  
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.  
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  
A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.  
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, non-compliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of non-compliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of This Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
April 29, 2025  
Ocala, Florida 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 
WITH SECTION 218.415, FLORIDA STATUTES 

 
 
To the Board of Trustees 
Marion County Hospital District 
Ocala, Florida  
 
We have examined North Lake County Hospital District’s (the District) compliance with the requirements 
of Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2024, as required by 
Section 10.556(10)(a), Rules of the Auditor General.  Management is responsible for the District’s 
compliance with those requirements.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the District’s 
compliance based on our examination. 
 
Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the District complied with the requirements 
referenced above.  An examination involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about whether 
the County complied with the specified requirements.  The nature, timing, and extent of procedures 
selected depend on our judgment, including an assessment of the risk of material non-compliance, 
whether due to fraud or error.  We believe that the evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 
 
We are required to be independent and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements in the engagement.   
 
Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the District’s compliance with specified 
requirements.   
 
In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the aforementioned requirements for 
the year ended September 30, 2024. 
 
The report is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing Committee, members 
of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor General, federal and 
other granting agencies, the Board of Trustees, and applicable management, and is not intended to be, 
and should not be, used by anyone other than those specified parties.  
 
 
 
April 29, 2025  
Ocala, Florida 
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MANAGEMENT LETTER 
 
 

Board of Trustees 
North Lake County Hospital District 
Mount Dora, Florida  
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the financial statements of North Lake County Hospital District (the District) as of and for 
the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated April 29, 2025. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States.  
 
Other Reporting Requirements  
We have issued our Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed in Accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards; and Independent Accountant’s Report on examination conducted 
in accordance with American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Professional Standards, AT-C 
Section 315, regarding compliance requirements in accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor 
General.  Disclosures in those reports and schedule, which are dated April 29, 2025, should be considered 
in conjunction with this management letter. 
 
Prior Audit Findings 
Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not corrective 
actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding annual financial 
audit report.  There were no prior year findings or recommendations. 
 
Official Title and Legal Authority 
Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal 
authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in 
this management letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements (see Note 1 of the 
financial statements). 
 
Financial Condition and Management 
Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply appropriate 
procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not the District met one 
or more of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify specific 
condition(s) met.  In connection with our audit, we determined that the District did not meet any of the 
conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes. 
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MANAGEMENT LETTER 
 
 
Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.b. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial 
condition assessment procedures.  It is management’s responsibility to monitor the District’s financial 
condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part on representations made by 
management and the review of financial information provided by same. 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)(2)., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any recommendations 
to improve financial management.  In connection with our audit, we did not have any such 
recommendations. 
 
Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Programs 
As required by Section 10.554(1)(i)6.a., Rules of the Auditor General, the District stated a PACE program 
authorized pursuant to Section 163.081 or Section 163.082, Florida Statutes did not operate, within the 
District’s geographical boundaries during the fiscal year under audit.  
 
As required by Section 10.554(1)(i)6.b., Rules of the Auditor General, if a PACE program was operating within 
the geographical areas of the District, a list of all program administrators and third-party administrators that 
administered the program.  None Noted.  
 
As required by Section 10.554(1)(i)6.c., Rules of the Auditor General, if a PACE Program was operating within 
the geographical area of the District, the full names and contact information of each such program 
administrator and third-party administrator.  None Noted.  
 
Special District Component Units  
Section 10.554(1)(i)5.c., Rules of the Auditor General, requires, if appropriate, that we communicate the 
failure of a special district that is a component unit of a county, municipality, or special district, to provide 
the financial information necessary for proper reporting of the component unit within the audited financial 
statements of the county, municipality, or special district in accordance with Section 218.39(3)(b), Florida 
Statutes.  In connection with our audit, we did not note any special district component units that failed to 
provide the necessary information for proper reporting in accordance with Section 218.39(3)(b), Florida 
Statutes.   
 
Specific Information 
As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)7, Rules of the Auditor 
General, the District reported: 
 
a. The total number of District employees compensated in the last pay period of the District’s fiscal year 

was 0. 
 

b. The total number of independent contractors to whom non-employee compensation was paid in the 
last month of the District’s fiscal year was 2.  

 
c. All compensation earned by or awarded to employees, whether paid or accrued, regardless of 

contingency, was $0.  
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MANAGEMENT LETTER 
 
 
d. All compensation earned by or awarded to non-employee independent contractors, whether paid or 

accrued, regardless of contingency was $143,770.  
 
e. Each construction project with a total cost of at least $65,000 approved by the District that is scheduled 

to begin on or after October 1 of the fiscal year being reported, together with the total expenditures 
for such project was $0, this is not applicable to the District.   

 
f. A budget variance based on the budget adopted under Section 189.016(4), Florida Statutes, before the 

beginning of the fiscal year being reported if the District amends a final adopted budget under 
Section 189.016(6), Florida Statutes, was $857,526 under budget.  

 
As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554 (1)(i)8., Rules of the Auditor 
General, the District reported:   
 
a. The millage rate or rates imposed by the District was .15.   

 
b. The total amount of ad valorem taxes collected by or on behalf of the District as $2,695,856.   
 
c. The total amount of outstanding bonds issued by the District and the terms of such bonds as $0.  
 
Additional Matters 
Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate non-compliance with 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or fraud, waste, or abuse, that has occurred, or are likely to 
have occurred, that has an effect on the financial statements that is less than material, but which warrants 
the attention of those charged with governance.  In connection with our audit, we did not note any such 
findings. 
 
Purpose of This Letter 
Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor 
General, federal and other granting agencies, and the Board of Trustees and applicable management, and 
is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
April 29, 2025  
Ocala, Florida 
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